

No. 22-529

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States  
Court of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JOSEPH R. MASON AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Jenya Godina  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

Anton Metlitsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 326-2000  
ametlitsky@omm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S PREEMPTION ANALYSIS ADVANCES THE NBA'S PURPOSE BY FOSTERING ECONOMIC EFFICIENCY.....	4
A. Preemption Eliminates State-Sponsored Protectionism.....	6
B. Preemption Increases The Availability Of Credit While Reducing Its Price.....	9
C. Preemption Creates A Uniform Regulatory Climate For Banks Operating Across State Lines.....	14
II. PETITIONERS' UNDULY NARROW VIEW OF PREEMPTION WOULD ELIMINATE THESE ECONOMIC EFFICIENCY BENEFITS .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Bank of Am. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	2, 19
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	5
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	17
<i>Stamatakis Indus., Inc. v. King</i> , 965 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	4, 5, 19

### STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1) .....	2
12 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	4
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-601 .....	20
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, <i>codified at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A) .....	18

### REGULATIONS

<i>Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation, 76</i> Fed. Reg. 43549 (July 21, 2011) .....	15
---	----

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan E. Wiseman & Jerry Ellig, <i>Legislative Action, Market Reaction and Interstate Commerce: Results of Virginia’s Natural Experiment with Direct Wine Shipment</i> , Mercatus Center (Dec. 15, 2005).....	17
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Astrid A. Dick, <i>Nationwide Branching and Its Impact on Market Structure, Quality, and Bank Performance</i> , 79 J. Bus. 567 (2006) .....	16
Dennis W. Carlton & Jerry M. Perloff, <i>Modern Industrial Organization</i> (4th ed. 2005).....	9
Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Financial Regulatory Reform, A New Foundation: Rebuilding Financial Supervision and Regulation</i> (June 17, 2009).....	21
Dwight Jaffe & Joseph Stiglitz, <i>Credit Rationing</i> , in 2 Handbook of Monetary Economics 837 (B.M. Friedman & F.H. Hahn eds. 1990).....	11
Gary Whalen, <i>The Wealth Effects of OCC Preemption Announcements After the Passage of the Georgia Fair Lending Act</i> , Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency Working Paper 2004-4 (Dec. 2004) .....	15
Gautam Gowrisankaran & John Krainer, <i>Bank ATMs and ATM Surcharges</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of San Francisco Econ. Letter 2005-36, Dec. 16, 2005 .....	12
Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Sarbanes-Oxley Act: Consideration of Key Principles Needed in Addressing Implementation for Smaller Public Companies</i> , GAO-06361 (Apr. 2006) .....	15
Harold L. Cole & Lee E. Ohanian, <i>New Deal Policies and the Persistence of the Great Depression: A General Equilibrium Analysis</i> , 112 J. Pol. Econ. 779 (2004).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jith Jayaratne & Philip E. Strahan, <i>The Benefits of Branching Deregulation</i> , 3 Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y. Econ. Pol’y Rev. (Dec. 1997).....	16
Joseph R. Mason, Robert Kulick, & Hal J. Singer, <i>The Economic Impact of Eliminating Preemption of State Consumer Protection Laws</i> , 12 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 781 (2010).....	1
Lawrence M. Ausubel, <i>Credit Card Defaults, Credit Card Profits, and Bankruptcy</i> , 71 Am. Bankr. L.J. 249 (1997) .....	10
Leon T. Kendall & Michael J. Fishman, <i>A Primer on Securitization</i> (1996).....	13
Letter from John Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, to Elizabeth Warren, Chair, Congressional Oversight Panel (Feb. 12, 2009) .....	21
Michael L. Katz & Harvey S. Rosen, <i>Microeconomics</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	10
Milton Friedman, <i>Price Theory</i> (2007) .....	11
Milton Friedman & Rose Friedman, <i>Free to Choose: A Personal Statement</i> (1980).....	10
Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, Corporate Decision No. 97-33 (June 1, 1997) .....	8
Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, Corporate Decision No. 98-16 (Mar. 4, 1998) .....	9
Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter No. 623 (May 10, 1993) .....	8
Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter No. 749 (Sept. 13, 1996) .....	8
Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, Interpretive Letter No. 939 (Oct. 15, 2001) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Robert Craig West, <i>The Depository Institutions Deregulation Act of 1980: A Historical Perspective</i> , Fed. Res. Bank of Kansas City Econ. Rev. (Feb. 1982).....	10
Robert E. Litan, <i>Unintended Consequences: The Risk of Premature State Regulation of Predatory Lending</i> , Am. Bankers Ass'n (2003) .....	11, 14
Thomas W. Hazlett, <i>Is Federal Preemption Efficient in Cellular Phone Regulation?</i> , 56 Fed. Comm. L.J. 155 (2003).....	18
William J. Baumol & Alan S. Blinder, <i>Microeconomics: Principles And Policy</i> (7th ed. 1997) .....	6
